## CITY OF VINELAND

## RESOLUTION NO. 2019-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2019-482, A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM HAZARDOUS DISCHARGE SITE REMEDIATION FUND MUNICIPAL GRANT PROGRAM THROUGH THE NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2019 the City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Resolution 2019-482, accepting a grant from the Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund Municipal Grant Program through the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Economic Development Authority for Preliminary Assessment, Site Investigation along with Report Preparation for the following property:

Vineland Developmental Center — West Campus 860 N. Orchard Road, Vineland NJ Grant Amount: Up to \$121,987.00

**WHEREAS**, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has requested that the Resolution be amended to include language regarding the existence of comprehensive plan for the development or redevelopment of contaminated or potentially contaminated real property and therefore it is necessary to amend Resolution 2019-482 so as to include the said language required by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Resolution 2019-482 be amended by the addition of the following language:

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a comprehensive plan exists specifically for the development or redevelopment of contaminated or potentially contaminated real property in the host municipality or that a realistic opportunity exists that the Project Site will be developed or redeveloped within a three-year period from the completion of the remediation."

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that any portion of Resolution 2019-482 not amended herby shall remain in full force and effect.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a certified copy of this Resolution and Resolution 2019-482 be forwarded to the New Jersey Economic Development Authority.

President of Council

Adopted: